

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF OREGON

**HEALTH NET, INC. and  
SUBSIDIARIES,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
State of Oregon,**

Defendant-Respondent.

Tax Court (Regular Division)  
Case No. TC 5127

S063625

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Oregon Tax Court  
The Honorable Henry C. Breithaupt

---

Counsel on next page

June 16, 2016

JAMES E. MOUNTAIN, JR.,  
#752673  
C. ROBERT STERINGER, #983514  
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick P.C.  
1001 SW Fifth Ave., 16th Fl.  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 242-0000  
[james.e.mountain@harrang.com](mailto:james.e.mountain@harrang.com)  
[bob.steringer@harrang.com](mailto:bob.steringer@harrang.com)

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN  
EDWIN P. ANTOLIN  
Silverstein & Pomerantz LLP  
12 Gough St., 2nd Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Telephone: (415) 593-3505  
[asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com](mailto:asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com)  
[eamtolin@sptaxlaw.com](mailto:eamtolin@sptaxlaw.com)

SUSAN PENWAY  
MTS Consulting, LLC  
7444 Long Ave.  
Skokie, IL 60077  
Telephone: (847) 675-6666  
[spenway@mtsconsulting.com](mailto:spenway@mtsconsulting.com)

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Health Net, Inc. and Subsidiaries

NIKKI E. DOBAY, #071155  
Tax Counsel  
Council on State Taxation  
900 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 2600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 956-6146  
[ndobay@cost.org](mailto:ndobay@cost.org)

PER A. RAMFJORD, #934024  
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Ave., Ste. 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: (503) 224-3380  
[per.ramfjord@stoel.com](mailto:per.ramfjord@stoel.com)

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Council on State Taxation

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN, #160599  
Solicitor General  
ROLF MOAN, #924077  
DARREN WEIRNICK, #014516  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Telephone: (503) 947-4530  
[benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us](mailto:benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us)  
[rolf.moan@doj.state.or.us](mailto:rolf.moan@doj.state.or.us)  
[darren.weirnick@doj.state.or.us](mailto:darren.weirnick@doj.state.or.us)

Of Attorneys for Defendant-  
Respondent Department of Revenue,  
State of Oregon

TIMOTHY R. VOLPERT, #814074  
Tim Volpert, P.C.  
522-A N.W. 23rd Ave.  
Portland, OR 97210  
Telephone: (503) 703-9054  
[tim@timvolpertlaw.com](mailto:tim@timvolpertlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

III. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

    A. The Multistate Tax Compact is an advisory compact. Such compacts are designed to study multistate issues and are not designed or intended to impose binding obligations on their members.....8

    B. The compacts cited by Health Net and its amici are not merely advisory compacts but instead are regulatory or administrative in nature and impose specific obligations on the member states. ....11

        1. Health Net’s argument that a compact is a contract because it is a compact has been rejected by other courts. ....11

        2. Common procedural provisions addressing when a compact, or any statute, becomes effective or providing for unconditional withdrawal provisions do not create consideration for a binding compact.....13

        3. Regulatory compacts create binding reciprocal obligations not by implication but through the use of explicit, mandatory contractual language.....16

    C. Nothing in the Multistate Tax Compact justifies restricting a legislature’s ability to unilaterally amend or repeal the Article III apportionment election. ....25

V. CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , ___ US ___, 135 S Ct 1787, 191 L Ed 2d 813 (2015) .....	7
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 US 108, 20 L Ed 65, 11 Wall 108 (1871).....	25
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 62 Cal 4th 468, 363 P 3d 94, 196 Cal Rptr 3d 486 (CA 2015), <i>petition for cert filed</i> (US May 27, 2016) (No. 15-1442).....	12
<i>Gillette Commercial Ops. N. Am. &amp; Subs. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , __ NW2d __, 312 Mich App 394 (2015), 2015 WL 5704567 (appeal pending) .....	12, 13
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 642, 852 NW2d 865 (2014).....	13
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. &amp; Subs. v. Comm’r</i> , Minn. Tax Ct No. 8670-R (June 19, 2015), 2015 WL 3843986 (appeal pending in Minn S Ct No. A15-1322) .....	12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 US 267, 98 S Ct 2340, 57 L Ed 2d 197 (1978).....	7
<i>Moro v. State</i> , 357 Or 167 (2015).....	22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 US 451, 105 S Ct 1441, 84 L Ed 2d 432 (1985) .....	9
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrman</i> , ___ US ___, 133 S Ct 2120, 186 L Ed 2d 153 (2013) .....	25
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 US 452, 98 S Ct 799, 54 L Ed 2d 682 (1978).....	9, 11

## Other Authorities

Caroline Broun, Michael L. Buenger, Michael H. McCabe & Richard L. Masters, <i>The Evolving Use and the Changing Role of Interstate Compacts: A Practitioner’s Guide</i> (ABA Publishing 2006) .....	9, 10
Multistate Tax Compact.....	<i>passim</i>
Peter Coy, <i>California Decides to Go It Alone on Taxes</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS WEEK, January 28, 2016, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-01-28/california-decides-to-go-it-alone-on-taxes">http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-01-28/california-decides-to-go-it-alone-on-taxes</a> .....	17

## Statutes and Regulations

ORS 305.655.....	1, 8, 14, 15
Art. VI.1.....	2
Art. VI.2.....	2
Art. VI.3.....	2
Art. VI.4.....	2
Art. VII .....	2
Art. VII.3 .....	8, 10
Art. VIII.....	2
Art. IX.....	2
Art. X.1 .....	14
ORS 314.605.....	7
ORS 417.030.....	21, 22
Art. IV.....	21
Art. VII.2 .....	21

Art. XIII.A.2 .....	22
Art. XIII.B.1-2 .....	22
ORS 417.200.....	17, 18
ORS 428.310.....	23, 24
Art. III(d) .....	24
Art. V .....	24
Art. XIII .....	24
ORS 732.820.....	18, 19, 20
Art. IV.1 .....	19
Art. IV.2.....	19
Art. IV 3-4 .....	19
Art. IV.5.....	19
Art. IV.6.....	19
Art. VII.4.....	19
Art. VIII.2 .....	20
Art. VIII.3 .....	20
Art. XIII.3 .....	20
Art. XIV.1 .....	20
Art. XIV.1(e) .....	20
Art. XIV.2.....	20
ORS 802. 540.....	22

Art. IV.....	23
Art. V.....	23
Art. VIII.....	23
